
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Thursday, 18 June 2020, 10.00 am 
 
 
Due to the current COVID-19 pandemic, Worcestershire County Council will be holding 
this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings 
of a local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing 
between invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the 
Council’s website to the Council’s You Tube Channel 

 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the 
Council’s website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the 

proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing  
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

https://youtu.be/tKHLZy_HaU8
mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the
[...]
by the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim Monitoring 
Officer) Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further 
information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965,email: 
scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 10 June 2020 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 18 June 2020, 10.00 am, Online only 
 
Membership 
 
Worcestershire County Council Mr P A Tuthill (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr G R Brookes, 

Mr P Grove, Prof J W Raine, Mrs M A Rayner, 
Mr C Rogers, Mr A Stafford and Mr C B Taylor 

 
District Councils Mr M Chalk, Redditch District Council 

Ms C Edginton-White, Wyre Forest District Council 
Mr J Gallagher, Malvern Hills District Council 
Mr M Johnson, Worcester City Council 
Mrs F Smith, Wychavon District Council 
Mrs J Till, Bromsgrove District Council 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim monitoring Officer) in writing 
or by email indicating the nature and content of their proposed 
participation no later than 9.00am on the working day before the meeting 
(in this case Wednesday 17 June 2020). Enquiries can be made through 
the telephone number/email address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 
 

 

5  Response of Health Services to COVID-19 
 

1 - 2 

6  Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up 
 

3 - 4 

7  Work Programme 2019/20 
 

5 - 10 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



      AGENDA ITEM 5 

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 June 2020 

 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 JUNE 2020 
 

RESPONSE OF HEALTH SERVICES TO COVID-19  
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) is to be briefed on the 
response of health services to COVID-19 including how services have been affected 
and how they are being restored. The update will also include early thoughts about 
how working practices are envisaged to change as a result of learning from new 
ways of working.  

 
2. Representatives have been invited from Herefordshire and Worcestershire NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust, 
Worcestershire Health and Care Trust and the County Council (Public Health and 
Adult Social Care).  

 
3. It is envisaged that this update will act as a gateway to further scrutiny monitoring 
as health services continue to recover. The session will also build on the HOSC’s on-
going scrutiny to review performance of acute hospital services in Worcestershire and 
the impact on, and roles of, commissioners and health and care providers. 

 
4. Further detail will be provided at the meeting through a presentation (appendix 1). 

 

Health service response to COVID-19 pandemic 
 

5. In just a few weeks the NHS changed the way that local hospitals and GP 
practices run to ensure that it was able to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
Integration and system working have also moved on significantly. Some examples 
include: 

 

 Changing the way that General Practice operates across Worcestershire with 
a focus on remote triage and digital consultation where appropriate 

 Significant moves across other services to telephone, video and online 
solutions 

 Postponing non-urgent operations in secondary care and discharging all 
those patients who are medically fit to leave 

 Temporarily closing Evesham Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) and Tenbury MIU and 
c
[...]
itoring (Public Health) 
Budget Scrutiny Process (jointly with Adult O&S 
Panel) 
HOSC Round-up 
Quality Accounts 

Jan/March/July/Sept/Nov 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Response of Health Services to COVID-19
	6 Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up
	7 Work Programme 2019/20
	Item 7 appendix 2019-20 work programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: <date>  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 18 June 2020, Online only - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr P A Tuthill (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr G R Brookes, 
Mr P Grove, Prof J W Raine, Mrs M A Rayner, 
Mr A Stafford, Mr C B Taylor, Mr M Chalk, Ms C Edginton-
White, Mr J Gallagher, Mr M Johnson, Mrs F Smith and 
Mrs J Till 
 

Also attended: Simon Trickett, NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Clinical Commissioing Group 
Mari Gay, NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioing Group 
Matthew Hopkins, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust 
Paul Brennan, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 
Jo Newton, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 
Richard Haynes, Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust 
Matthew Hall, Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust 
Sue Harris, Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust 
Peter Pinfield, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
Simon Adams, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
  
Elaine Carolan (Assistant Director for Adult Social Care), 
Dr Kathryn Cobain (Director of Public Health), 
Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator) and 
Emma James (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. Presentation handouts for Item 5  
C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 March 2020 

(previously circulated). 
 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 

968  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
It was explained that this meeting was being held online 
to comply with regulations issued for the coronavirus 
pandemic and enabled County Council meetings to take 
place, visible to the public, whilst they could not take 
place at County Hall. 
 

969  Declarations of None. 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

 

970  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

971  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes from the meeting held on 2 March 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and would be signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

972  Response of 
Health Services 
to COVID-19 
 

In attendance for this Item were: 
 
NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups 
Simon Trickett, Chief Executive 
Mari Gay, Managing Director 
 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 
Matthew Hopkins, Chief Executive 
Paul Brennan, Chief Operating Officer and Deputy Chief 
Executive 
Jo Newton, Director of Strategy and Planning 
Richard Haynes, Director of Communications and 
Engagement 
 
Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust 
Matthew Hall, Chief Operating Officer 
Sue Harris, Director of Strategy and Partnerships 
 
Worcestershire County Council 
Elaine Carolan, Assistant Director of Adult Services 
Kathryn Cobain, Director of Public Health 
 
The Chairman referred Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) Members to the presentation 
included in the Agenda papers. Simon Trickett, Chief 
Executive (CE) of Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) explained that he 
would lead. The organisations represented believed a 
collective view of the response to COVID-19 was 
needed, which it was hoped would prove helpful to the 
HOSC and would pave the way for further discussions of 
the evolving situation. 
 
Whilst the pandemic had needed an enormous response, 
this had also created a very different environment and 
different ways of working. The CCG CE paid tribute to 
staff as well as service users for their adaptability – and 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

this was echoed by the HOSC Chairman. The 
presentation provided an overview of the journey to date, 
how some parts of health and care systems had 
changed, engagement work, learning and modelling for 
the future. 
 
System governance 
The pandemic was declared nationally as a level four 
major incident, and at that time Worcestershire was only 
just emerging from another major incident of flooding, 
which was an unprecedented combination. 
 
Locally, the national incident manifested itself as the 
Local Resilience Forum across West Mercia, with all 
major health and care organisations involved. Ways of 
working were quickly established, including daily gold 
command calls with organisations across the health and 
care system, with the aim of protecting and developing 
hospital capacity and to respond and co-ordinate efforts.  
 
The integrated care journey in Worcestershire had been 
a long one, but enormous strides had been made through 
recent collective working. 
 
COVID-19 cases 
A graph demonstrated the total number of confirmed 
cases up to 4 June, which showed the peak period was 
from the last week of March through to mid April. Since 
then there had been a steady decline in cases, although 
the last few days had seen a slight upturn. The pattern of 
cases followed the anticipated trend in pandemics. 
 
A further graph showed the total number of care home 
cases. It was pointed out that the care home sector 
involved many different organisations and that 
unfortunately many people living in homes required acute 
hospital care. Therefore, a collective response had been 
important to do everything possible to protect residents, 
prevent the need for hospital and to work with homes 
with positive cases of COVID-19.  
 
The cumulative number of cases graph showed a 
significant increase across March and early April, which 
then slowed down, demonstrating these mitigating 
efforts. In Worcestershire so far, there had been 386 
confirmed cases across 65 care homes, which was a 
reasonably small proportion out of approximately 200 
homes.  
 
Worcestershire hospital demand 
The graph showed how health and care organisations 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

had tried to manage demand. Initial national modelling 
from Imperial College in March, based largely on 
experiences from COVID-19 in Italy had been particularly 
alarming, since at that time acute hospital capacity was 
not sufficient to cope if this trend had been followed 
through, and this is what had driven the Government’s 
policies on social distancing. 
 
Experiences and data from the United Kingdom by the 
end of March meant that the Italy data could be used as 
a basis, in conjunction with local information to develop 
predictions about what might happen. The current 
number of hospitalised cases in Worcestershire was 
consistent with the projected ‘good compliance’ 
projection, therefore this modelling exercise had proved 
to be very positive in planning capacity. The good 
compliance of the local population was recognised. 
 
Workforce impact 
Access to testing had been an important factor behind 
the fall in cases and had also enabled staff (testing 
negative) to return to work to sustain services. 
 
Primary Care Delivery Model 
Primary Care was a good example of an area where 
services had changed quite dramatically and worked 
together effectively. Members were aware that GP 
practices had already been teaming up to form primary 
care networks, with 11 networks across Worcestershire. 
Prior to COVID-19, the agenda for working together had 
been restricted to certain aspects, however the response 
to the pandemic brought swift agreement to work 
together more closely to manage support. 
 
The graph showed the different hubs (red, amber and 
blue, depending on patient need and whether there were 
suspected COVID symptoms). Face to face treatment, 
particularly where COVID symptoms were suspected (red 
hubs), 
required a whole host of protective measures which were 
completely impractical for each GP practice to facilitate, 
therefore there was only one red hub per area. 
 
Digital Transformation – Primary Care 
Taking the example of GP appointments (from a very low 
base), by mid-April, every GP practice across 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire could offer telephone 
consultations, and increasingly video. Across the two 
counties 22,035 video consultations took place in Primary 
Care. 
 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

Onward Care Team 
Discharge from hospital (in order to free up capacity) had 
been absolutely critical and it was important to 
understand the context around this. As this need 
lessened, ensuring exit from hospital to a safe 
environment was also very important and key players 
here were the Council and Health and Care Trust.  
 
This work was backed up by some significant 
Government policy changes. Discharge usually involved 
a huge amount of assessment and balance between 
continuing healthcare (CHC) and social care. If 
someone’s prime needs were health related, the NHS 
paid for care, whereas if needs were social, the Council 
or the individual paid for care. Early on, the Government 
decided to suspend CHC assessment and presume that 
everyone was eligible for CHC; this was still in place and 
would be watched for national confirmation.  
 
The Council was spending several additional million 
pounds (of Government funds via the CCG) and the CCG 
was also spending approximately an additional £1m a 
month, therefore although onward care had been very 
successful, it had not come without costs, and the way 
forward financially would be subject to national debate. 
 
Next steps 
The different phases of the response to COVID-19 
nationally were set out, moving from response into 
restoration (where Worcestershire was now), recovery 
and reset of services. A wider discussion would be 
needed around what the public wanted from health 
services and what was reasonable. 
 
Temporary service changes 
The HOSC was shown a list of services which had 
changed temporarily in response to the pandemic. It was 
very important to understand that these services had 
changed for one of two reasons; either because it was 
not possible to keep the service safe (for a range of 
reasons), or because staff had been redeployed to 
services considered of higher priority. The temporary 
service changes reflected these two reasons in equal 
measure and were: 
 

• Most face-to-face outpatient appointments 
suspended 

• Community hospital bed usage changed 
• Older adult mental health ward (Athelon 

Ward) decanted 
• Child development centres moved to virtual 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

• Planned respite for adults and children 
suspended 

• Elective surgery moved to independent 
sector or cancelled 

• Kidderminster Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) 
closed overnight, Tenbury & Evesham MIUs 
temporarily closed 

• Garden Suite (chemo) and Women's Health 
Unit both moved from the Alexandra Hospital 
(The Alex) to Kidderminster Treatment 
Centre 

• Maternity moved to Princess of Wales 
Community Hospital 

• Screening for breast, bowel and Aortic 
Aneurysms suspended 

• GP Out of Hours restricted to two sites 
(WRH and The Alex) 

 
(A correction was noted to the presentation slides – GP 
Out of Hours had been restricted to two sites – Worcester 
and Redditch, not Kidderminster) 
 
Putting patients first 
Paul Brennan, Chief Operating Officer (CEO) at 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust (The Trust) 
outlined what services had been maintained during 
COVID-19. 
 
During the peak, on 6 April, there had been 141 COVID 
patients across the Alexandra and Worcestershire Royal 
Hospitals and 28 in intensive care, whereas at the start of 
May this had dropped to approximately 60 COVID 
patients and approximately 12 in intensive care. Today 
there were only 27 COVID patients with 2 in intensive 
care. This showed a dramatic decline however, over the 
last 2-3 weeks ambulance conveyances and emergency 
attendance for non-COVID related illnesses had 
increased significantly, to almost normal levels. 
 
In terms of the past 12 weeks, the first priority had been 
to maintain Urgent and Emergency Care which included 
emergency medical services and urgent surgery (needed 
within 24 to 72 hours). This was kept going throughout 
the pandemic period at Worcestershire Royal and the 
Alexandra hospitals. 
 
For cancer care, nationally the Government ‘purchased’ 
capacity within the independent sector and within a week 
of the pandemic starting, there were arrangements in 
place with BMI Hospital (Droitwich) and Spires 
(Worcester), which were used predominantly to treat 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

cancer patients or urgent surgery. By the end of last 
week, 467 operations had been done in the independent 
sector, as well as 271 endoscopies.  
 
Additionally, regarding the cohort of patients who need 
complex elective care or cancer care for example 
because of co-morbidities, requiring high dependency 
care, which could not be done at BMI or Spires hospitals, 
a ‘super clean’ facility had been opened up at 
Worcestershire Royal Hospital in the Aconbury Unit. 
 
The Trust normally saw 40,000 outpatients, whereas 
there were only approximately 20,000 outpatient 
appointments (approximate numbers) in April, of which 
10,000 were virtual. Urgent appointments were done by 
telephone or video. 
 
Therefore, urgent patient activity had been maintained 
but routine work was not taking place. The Trust was now 
at the point of bringing back more services into use, 
safely, and looking at how the independent sector could 
be used more. 
 
System approach to engagement 
Sue Harris, Director of Strategy and Partnerships for 
Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust pointed out 
that in terms of engagement, Worcestershire was 
fortunate to have strong relationships already in place 
through the Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Sustainable Transformation Partnership (STP) which had 
enabled experiences of the pandemic to be captured very 
early on. The STP communication and engagement 
workstream was therefore in place and had been working 
tirelessly to guide restoration and recovery, including 
those changes that could require formal consultation. 
 
Dialogue had been mobilised with the public, involving 
Healthwatch and the voluntary sector, although the more 
traditional means of engagement had not been available, 
so it had been challenging to capture the experiences of 
those individuals who lacked access to technology, 
therefore work on understanding inequalities would be 
needed in the future. A lot of effort had also gone into 
getting feedback from staff. 
 
Surveys, including one done by Healthwatch had been 
useful in highlighting concerns, for example, access to 
Mental Health Services, which had prompted launch of 
the ‘Now we’re talking’ campaign to bring back 
awareness of services and self-referrals. Information on 
how to access urgent dental care had been another need 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

identified through engagement. 
 
Feedback from engagement on Children and Young 
People Services had been both positive and negative; 
some people felt well supported by friends and family 
during lockdown, whilst others had concerns about 
school and education. Another piece of work had focused 
on patient discharge and community support. 
 
Nationally, there had been a real step change about 
mobilisation of outpatients and use of digital 
transformation, for example in GP practices, which was 
also part of the system’s engagement work.  
 
The engagement findings were being compiled on the 
STP website and there was also an engagement portal to 
try and capture views from individuals.  
 
It was really important to note that the Council had been 
a key partner in this approach and the role of Here2Help 
in identifying themes and providing feedback had been 
really valuable. 
 
Evaluation 
The HOSC was advised about work to evaluate learning 
from engagement, including over 2250 responses from 
an ongoing Healthwatch survey, which had been really 
successful. The quality of data would be very helpful in 
analysing people’s experiences. 
 
Future modelling 
Work had been undertaken to develop a set of early 
warning triggers (for the pandemic), which were now in 
place and this demonstrated how the pandemic in 
Worcestershire would be monitored, for example more 
calls to NHS111 or requests for GP appointments. As 
explained earlier, COVID-19 cases were now trailing off, 
although the increase over the past few days from 20 to 
30 people in hospital beds, would be watched carefully. 
Health work on track and trace and antibody testing 
would also play a part moving forward. 
 
Looking to local Members and how they may help, the 
CCG representative pointed out their valuable links to 
local communities; it was important to thank people for 
their compliance during lockdown, encourage it to 
continue and also to feed back any new guidance for 
example on wearing face masks, or engagement such as 
the Healthwatch survey. 
 
The Chairman thanked those present for a 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

comprehensive update which he felt demonstrated the 
control of the situation. He invited questions and the 
following main points were made: 
 

 The Chairman asked who had produced the data 
for the Worcestershire hospital demand modelling 
graph to show projections for good (or bad) 
compliance. The Director of Public Health 
believed this was from Public Health England 
working with NHS England; there were multiple 
data sources and multiple models in use. 

 A Member suggested the compliance model 
would be of benefit nationally, to demonstrate the 
impact of good compliance. 

 When asked about the impact of COVID-19 in 
Herefordshire, which was now covered by the 
same CCG, the CCG CE advised that overall the 
graphs were very similar, albeit there were some 
small differences as Herefordshire was a smaller 
area. 

 A Member asked about modelling and plans in 
respect of the potential surge in demand. It was 
explained that although referrals for non-elective 
surgery such as hip replacements had increased, 
having been paused for the first two months of 
COVID-19, referral numbers were nowhere near 
expected levels.  The CCG was working on a 
demand and capacity model incorporating current 
operational restrictions and what could be done to 
generate extra capacity.  

 Three big independent hospital providers had 
played a big role in addressing the need, which 
was expected to continue for the time being. The 
Member suggested that communicating to the 
public that the restoration of NHS services would 
be gradual was vital.  The CCG CE acknowledged 
the difficulty of planning the detail of restoration 
and that nationally, communicating this to the 
public would be important. 

 Referring to a briefing note prepared for 
Worcestershire County Councillors, the Chairman 
queried differences in numbers of positive COVID-
19 cases per 100,000 of the population across the 
district areas of Worcestershire. The Director of 
Public Health advised that the COVID-19 cases 
per 100,000 measure was intended for use across 
large populations of millions and could be less 
reliable when applied to much smaller numbers. 
However, factors such as an older population and 
the number of care homes would affect any one 
particular area. 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

10 

 A Member spoke about her extremely positive 
experiences of online GP systems introduced 
during COVID-19 and asked whether such new 
ways of working would be carried forward. In 
response the CCG CE was confident that a whole 
range of areas would change now that 
experiences during COVID-19 had shown that the 
technology could work and had freed up GP time.  

 Concern was expressed about a potential surge in 
children’s mental health problems and this was 
acknowledged as a big concern because of the 
lack of normal interactions. Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAHMS) had continued 
throughout the period, according to priority, with 
face to face care where needed as well as by 
video and phone. School nursing teams had 
maintained contact with schools and kept in touch 
with all known patients. A 24 hour/7 days a week 
single point of contact had been set up for 
children, adults and carers to speak to a mental 
health professional, which was backed up by a 
24/7 crisis response. Referrals had gone right 
down but were starting to increase. 

 A question was asked about Respite Services and 
the Worcestershire Health and Care Trust Chief 
Operating Officer explained that a balanced risk 
approach had been needed to address needs of 
both adults and children, in negotiation with 
families and carers. Some families preferred not to 
use respite services during COVID, but demand 
was now starting to step up. 

 The Health and Care Trust representative 
highlighted work by trusts across the Midlands to 
monitor potential increases in mental health 
problems during lockdown on all age groups, this 
included post-traumatic stress disorder, something 
which had not been necessary before. 

 The HOSC Chairman said that county councillors 
received regular updates and highlighted to the 
district council Members of the Committee the 
comprehensive briefing report prepared for 
County Councillors on the Council’s response to 
COVID-19 (4 June 2020 Cabinet Report), which 
would be circulated to them after the meeting. 

 A Member sought reassurance about the 
accuracy of testing at the Worcester Sixways 
drive-in facility, following queries from a resident 
who had found the DIY test very difficult to do, in 
particular the back of throat swab. The Director of 
Public Health said that the Council had highlighted 
the need for a mixed method facility at the site, 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

11 

which had been the original intention, since it was 
known that some people found DIY tests 
uncomfortable. Data from the previous 7 days 
(from the Department of Health and Social Care) 
showed 92 void tests from 300 to 500 per day 
which was a small number, therefore this should 
provide reassurance, although the Council would 
continue to keep an eye on the testing facility. The 
Director of Public Health was happy to provide 
further information to Cllr Raine after the meeting. 

 Several Members raised further concerns about 
the disruption to young people’s schooling and 
exams and potential spikes in anxiety, and the 
CCG CE suggested children’s mental health 
should be added to the HOSC work programme 
for consideration in around six months’ time when 
the data was clearer. Demand for Mental Health 
Services would require monitoring and it was 
possible that the current service model and 
support provision would need to be reconsidered. 

 The Director of Public Health explained the role of 
Worcestershire Children First and referred to 
proactive work with health and public health 
colleagues to help the return to school. School 
was good for wellbeing, although the risks needed 
to be balanced. A sub-group of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board was also actively involved. The 
all-age Health and Wellbeing Strategy due to be 
reviewed and a meeting later that day would look 
at the impact of COVID-19 and the need for a new 
and targeted focus on services and investment for 
children’s mental health. 

 The Vice-Chairman queried whether talk of a 
second spike was making people anxious 
unnecessarily and the representatives present 
acknowledged that there was no national model to 
predict events after June, however a second spike 
was common-place with pandemics and the Chief 
Medical Officer’s view was that it was highly likely. 
COVID-19 had not gone away and most of the 
population had not been exposed to it and did not 
have antibodies. In the absence of a vaccine, the 
defences available were social distancing, hand 
washing and PPE, however it was human nature 
to tire of such measures. Any slight rises in cases 
would be monitored very carefully and 
engagement with local communities would 
continue. 

 Referring to the temporary service changes, the 
Vice-Chairman asked when it was likely that 
services would be restored, in particular MRI 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

12 

scans, since such changes would need to be 
subject to consultation if they were being 
considered as permanent. The CCG CE agreed 
that any permanent changes would require 
consent and explained that such changes were 
happening nationally and had been less significant 
in Worcestershire than in other areas. An update 
was provided, for example plans to reinstate 
opening hours at Minor Injuries Units. Suspension 
of screening programmes had been a national 
decision; however, all screening would be 
reopened on an individual basis, including breast. 

 The Vice-Chairman asked if the reason for the 
recent increase in COVID-19 cases was known, 
and the Acute Trust CE said that there was no 
known factor at this stage and while assumptions 
could be made about cross contamination by staff, 
the Trust was very driven with staff PPE and 
social distancing and the way in which patients 
are managed through the hospital had changed. 
The bump in cases was being carefully monitored.  
In response to a follow up question about whether 
the new cases came from a specific location in 
Worcestershire, the Director of Public Health 
undertook to arrange for further analysis. 

 A Member asked whether there was any 
modelling which could help tackle the much higher 
levels of COVID-19 being experienced by black, 
asian and minority ethnic (BAME) groups and the 
CCG CE agreed this was a huge topic and was 
subject to a lot of collective work. The Acute Trust 
had set up a BAME staff group to support staff 
and the wider community. It was known that 
health and care services sometimes struggled to 
link with some communities and this was 
something which councillors could also help with. 

 The Chairman asked whether there was any 
further update on the Trust’s £29 million 
expenditure project and was advised that a full 
business case had been approved by the Trust’s 
Board and had been submitted to the Department 
of Health. Regarding support for digitalisation, the 
Trust was now considering how to build a strategic 
outline case, however in general it was expected 
that capital would be constrained moving forward. 

 
On behalf of the HOSC, the Chairman thanked 
everyone for their time and contribution, and, as had 
been expressed earlier, he asked for the commitment 
of all the organisations represented in responding to 
COVID-19 to be recognised, and thanked all medical 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

13 

staff across the county. 
 

973  Health Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Round-up 
 

This Chairman suggested the remainder of the meeting 
should be dedicated to considering the work programme 
and the Committee moved to Agenda Item 7. 
 

974  Work 
Programme 
2019/20 
 

The Committee was asked to consider the current work 
programme and consider any changes or additions. 
 
From the existing programme, the Chairman was keen to 
look at End of Life Planning (RESPECT) in the near 
future.  
 
The Vice-Chairman was keen to look at GP Services and 
highlighted the importance of monitoring the temporary 
service changes which had been made in response to 
COVID-19. 
 
Cllr Taylor stressed the importance of the Committee 
following up its scrutiny of Mental Health Services for 
Children and Adults and receiving regular updates on 
temporary service changes and COVID-19 in view of the 
discussion which had taken place.  
 
In discussing the wider Work Programme, the following 
areas were identified and would be scheduled in liaison 
with the organisations involved: 

 Monitoring temporary service changes made as a 
result of COVID-19 response (watching brief) 

 Access to GP Services (July or September) 

 End of Life Planning (July or September) 

 Mental Health Services for children and adults, as 
well as provision being developed to treat post-
traumatic stress disorder (later in the year) 

 Equalities in relation to COVID-19 (later in the 
year) 

 Onward Care Team (update later in the year) 

 Developments in admission avoidance measures 
(update later in the year) 

 
Cllr Gallagher enquired about the Scrutiny Task Group 
(of which he was a Member), on Children and 
Adolescents’ Mental Health Services, and was advised 
that this work had been paused due to COVID-19 but 
would be picked up when possible. This Task Group was 
listed on the work programme of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board, the body which oversaw 
task groups. 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

14 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.55 am 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


